A6. ABC Company’s income statements reflecting the retrospective application of the
accounting change from the LIFO method to the FIFO method are presented below.

Income Statement

20X7 20X6
As Adjusted

(Note A)

Sales $3,000 $3,000
Cost of goods sold 1,100 940
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 1,000 1,000
Income before profit sharing and income taxes 900 1,060
Profit sharing 96 100
Income before income taxes 804 960
Income taxes 322 384
Net income $ 482 $ 576

A7. ABC Company’s disclosure related to the accounting change is presented below.

NOTE A:

Change in Method of Accounting for Inventory Valuation

On January 1, 20X7, ABC Company elected to change its method of valuing its
inventory to the FIFO method, whereas in all prior years inventory was valued using
the LIFO method. The new method of accounting for inventory was adopted (state
justification for change in accounting principle) and comparative financial statements of
prior years have been adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively. The following
financial statement line items for fiscal years 20X7 and 20X6 were affected by the
change in accounting principle.

15

Income Statement
20X7

As Computed
under LIFO

As Reported
under FIFO

Effect of
Change

Sales $3,000 $3,000 $ 0
Cost of goods sold 1,130 1,100 (30)
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 1,000 1,000 0
Income before profit sharing and income taxes 870 900 30
Profit sharing 87 96* 9
Income before income taxes 783 804 21
Income taxes 313 322 9
Net income $ 470 $ 482 $ 12

*This amount includes a $90 profit-sharing payment attributable to 20X7 profits and $6 profit-sharing
payment attributable to 20X6 profits, which is an indirect effect of the change in accounting principle. The
incremental payment attributable to 20X6 would have been recognized in 20X6 if ABC Company’s
inventory had originally been accounted for using the FIFO method.

20X6

As Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Sales $3,000 $3,000 $ 0
Cost of goods sold 1,000 940 (60)
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 1,000 1,000 0
Income before profit sharing and income taxes 1,000 1,060 60
Profit sharing 100 100 0
Income before income taxes 900 960 60
Income taxes 360 384 24
Net income $ 540 $ 576 $ 36

16

Balance Sheet
12/31/X7

As Computed
under LIFO

As Reported
under FIFO

Effect of
Change

Cash $2,738 $2,732 $ (6)
Inventory 320 390 70

Total assets $3,058 $3,122 $64

Accrued profit sharing 87 90 3
Income tax liability 313 338 25

Total liabilities 400 428 28
Paid-in capital 1,000 1,000 0
Retained earnings 1,658 1,694 36

Total stockholders’ equity 2,658 2,694 36
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $3,058 $3,122 $64

12/31/X6

As Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Cash $2,448 $2,448 $ 0
Inventory 200 240 40

Total assets $2,648 $2,688 $40

Accrued profit sharing 100 100 0
Income tax liability 360 376 16

Total liabilities 460 476 16
Paid-in capital 1,000 1,000 0
Retained earnings 1,188 1,212 24

Total stockholders’ equity 2,188 2,212 24
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $2,648 $2,688 $40

As a result of the accounting change, retained earnings as of January 1, 20X6, decreased
from $648, as originally reported using the LIFO method, to $636 using the FIFO
method.

17

Statement of Cash Flows
20X7

As Computed
under LIFO

As Reported
under FIFO

Effect of
Change

Net income $ 470 $ 482 $ 12
Adjustments to reconcile net income
to net cash provided by operating
activities
Increase in inventory (120) (150) (30)
Decrease in accrued profit sharing (13) (10) 3
Decrease in income tax liability (47) (38) 9

Net cash provided by operating
activities 290 284 (6)

Net increase in cash 290 284 (6)
Cash, January 1, 20X7 2,448 2,448 0
Cash, December 31, 20X7 $2,738 $2,732 $ (6)

20X6

As Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Net income $ 540 $ 576 $ 36
Adjustments to reconcile net income
to net cash provided by operating
activities
Increase in inventory (100) (160) (60)
Decrease in accrued profit sharing (20) (20) 0
Decrease in income tax liability (72) (48) 24

Net cash provided by operating
activities 348 348 0

Net increase in cash 348 348 0
Cash, January 1, 20X6 2,100 2,100 0
Cash, December 31, 20X6 $2,448 $2,448 $ 0

18

Illustration 2—Reporting an Accounting Change When Determining
Cumulative Effect for All Prior Years Is Not Practicable

A8. Assume ABC Company changed its accounting principle for inventory measure-
ment from FIFO to LIFO effective January 1, 20X4. ABC Company reports its financial
statements on a calendar year-end basis and had used the FIFO method since its